tal thereto (the "Phasa 2 Projecr), 
and 

WHEREAS, the preliminary plans, 
specifications and estimates for the 
Phase 2 Pro/eel have been duly 
prepared and filed in the office of 
the City Cieri< of said City, which 
estimates shows a total cost ol the 
Phase 2 Pro/eel to be Two Million 
Seven Hundred Thousand Dollars 
($2,700,000), and 

WHEREAS, II Is found by the Gov­
erning Body that such project will 
not cause a duplication of existing 
utility services furnished by a private 
utility, and · 

proceeds of a $550,000 USDA 
Rural Developmonl Grant lo the City 
wllh lhe balance to be paid from